Waiver had been applied with the Executive to dispense with an obligation under Rule
26 of the Takeovers Code on the part of Mr. Qu and CPCL to make a separate mandatory
general offer for all the Shares not held by it (or them) upon completion of the Offer.

The Executive has agreed that subject to approval of the Independent Shareholders at the
EGM by way of poll, to waive any obligations of Mr. Qu and CPCL to make a general
offer which might result from completion of the Offer. If the Offer or the Whitewash
Waiver is not approved by the Independent Shareholders, or if it is not granted by
the Executive, the Offer will immediately lapse.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The table below shows the Company’s shareholding structure as at the Latest Practicable
Date and the shareholding structure assuming that the Qualifying Shareholders will accept
the Offer in full (taking into account that CPCL and Mr. Qu have irrevocably undertaken
not to accept the Offer), and assuming that no additional Shares will be issued from the
Latest Practicable Date up to and including completion of the Offer:

Existing Shareholding
Shareholding upon

completion of the Offer
Shareholders No. of Shares Approximate

%
No of Shares Approximate

%

CPCL (Note 1) 722,510,000 24.34 722,510,000 25.64

Mr. Qu 157,592,000 5.31 157,592,000 5.59

Sub-total of CPCL and its
concert parties

880,102,000 29.65 880,102,000 31.23

Public (Note 2) 2,088,425,385 70.35 1,938,425,385 68.77

Total 2,968,527,385 100.00 2,818,527,385 100.00

Notes:

1.	 CPCL is held as to 72.93% by Mr. Qu and as to 27.07% by 39 other shareholders. By virtue of Part XV
of the SFO, Mr. Qu is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by CPCL.

2.	 Such Shares include 2,000 Shares held by BNPP Securities and parties acting in concert with it (save
for those members of the group of companies of BNPP Securities that are conducting exempt principal
trader activities or exempt fund manager activities).

CPCL and Mr. Qu will become the controlling shareholders of the Company (as such term
as defined under the Listing Rules) if their holding in Shares crosses 30% upon completion

[…]

price of the Company, we notice that (i) the Offer has a premium of
approximately 46.67% to the closing price of Shares of HK$2.25 as quoted on
the Stock Exchange on the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) the Offer indicates
an above-average Price/earning ratio and Price/book value ratio compare with
the Comparable (as defined below), which indicates that if the Shareholders
accept the Offer, the Offer can allow the Qualifying Shareholders to realize
the Shares at a premium to the recent market price and an above average value
compare with the other comparable companies in the market with similar
business nature.

6.	 Dilution effect on the shareholding interests of the Shareholders

Set out below are the Company’s existing shareholding structure and the
projected shareholding structure in the event the Offer has been accepted
in full (taking into account that CPCL and Mr. Qu have undertaken not to
participate in the Offer), and assuming that no additional Shares will be issued
from the date of this announcement up to and including the date of completion
of the Offer:

Existing Shareholding
Shareholding upon

completion of the Offer
Shareholders No. of Shares Approximate

%
No of Shares Approximate

%

CPCL (Note 1) 722,510,000 24.34 722,510,000 25.64

Mr. Qu 157,592,000 5.31 157,592,000 5.59

Sub-total of CPCL
and its concert
parties

880,102,000 29.65 880,102,000 31.23

Public (Note 2) 2,088,425,385 70.35 1,938,425,385 68.77

Total 2,968,527,385 100.00 2,818,527,385 100.00

Notes:

1.	 CPCL is held as to 72.93% by Mr. Qu and as to 27.07% by 39 other shareholders. By
virtue of Part XV of the SFO, Mr. Qu is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by
CPCL.

2.	 Such Shares include 2,000 Shares held by BNPP Securities and parties acting in concert
with it (save for those members of the group of companies of BNPP Securities that are
conducting exempt principal trader activities or exempt fund manager activities).

— 46 —

Letter from chanceton

CPCL, together with Mr. Qu will become a controlling shareholder of the
Company (as such term as defined under the Listing Rules) if its holding in